

No. 14-10049

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER L. CRANE; DAVID A. ENGLE; ANASTASIA MARIE
CARROLL; RICARDO DIAZ; LORENZO GARZA; FELIX LUCIANO; TRE
REBSTOCK; FERNANDO SILVA; SAMUEL MARTIN; JAMES D. DOEBLER;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN SANDWEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; LORI SCIALABBA, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION
SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 3:12-CV-3247, HON. REED O'CONNOR

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES IN THE CROSS APPEAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 3

I. The DACA Program Is Procedurally and Substantively *Ultra Vires* 3

 A. The DACA Program Violates the Procedural Protections of the APA and the Constitution 3

 B. The DACA Program Violates Federal Immigration Law 4

II. Enforcement Discretion under *Heckler* Is Not the Issue Presented Here 8

 A. Enforcement Policies Are Reviewable Where – as Here – a Court Has Law to Apply..... 8

 B. Enforcement Discretion Does Not Protect the Back-Door Issuance of Substantive or Legislative Rules..... 11

III. This Court Should Not Defer to the Administration’s Interpretations 12

 A. *Skidmore* – Not *Chevron* – Applies to this Action..... 12

 B. The DACA Program Does Not Warrant Deference under *Skidmore* 14

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)9

Adams v. Richardson,
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (*en banc*)11

Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)4

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)4, 14

Carey v. Piphus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978)6

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 12-14

Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n v. Block,
755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....14

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)4

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)8

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)6

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)13

Gray v. Powell,
314 U.S. 402 (1941)9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)3-5, 8-11, 14-15

Judulang v. Holder,
132 S.Ct. 476 (2011)15

Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958)3

Lujan v. Defenders of the Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6

McNabb v. U.S.,
 318 U.S. 332 (1943)6

Mercy Hosp. of Laredo v. Heckler,
 777 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1985).....4

Ratzlaf v. U.S.,
 510 U.S. 135 (1994)7

Seabrook v. Costle,
 659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981).....10

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....3, 4

Sierra Club v. Train,
 557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1977)10

Siwe v. Holder,
 742 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2014)13

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 12-15

Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.,
 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)4

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§551-7062-4, 9-12, 14-16

5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....9

5 U.S.C. §704.....9, 11

5 U.S.C. §706.....14

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to
 3009-724 (1996)5, 15

Pub. L. No. 111-83,
 123 Stat. 2142 (Oct. 28, 2009).....7

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16)4
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julie Hirschfeld Davis & Julia Preston, *Obama Says He’ll Order
Action to Aid Immigrants*, N.Y. TIMES, July 1, 2014, at A97
Kenneth Culp Davis, “*Nonreviewable Administrative Action,*”
96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948).....9
Michael D. Shearsept, *Obama Delays Immigration Action, Yielding
to Democratic Concerns*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 7, 2014, at A17
